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Abstract:

Introduction. The shortage of blood in blood banks in Saudi Arabia is mainly due to the increase in demands as a result of an
increase in the population size and the increased number of complex therapies such as chemotherapy, organ transplants and
heart surgeries, which require large amounts of blood and blood products.

Objectives. The present study aimed to assess the knowledge, attitude, and to understand the obstacles facing blood donation
among medical students.

Methodology. In a cross-sectional, descriptive study 408 medical students were assessed by self-administered questionnaire
conducted at Taibah University, College of Medicine, Madinah, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia between April 2015 and June 2015.
Participants were selected by convenient non-random sampling technique.

Results. The study population consisted of 408 respondents. The majority of the respondents (71.8%) had never donated blood
before. Health reasons were the most common cause for declining to donate blood 17.6%. While nothing worries most of the
males (47.8%) regarding blood donation, disease transmission ranked first among females (28.3%).Most of the participants
(87.7%) believe that there was no enough awareness to donate blood in the society.

Conclusion. Increasing the awareness of blood donation in the society especially among those in the medical field may increase
the number of donors in Saudi Arabia. In addition, the implantation of some motivational factors might be helpful.

Keywords: knowledge, intentions, blood donation, Saudi Arabia.

1. Introduction

Donating blood is an active way of helping others as well as the whole society. All over the world people of all ages need blood
transfusions to survive. However, despite medical and technological advances, there is no substitute for it and there is no way to
manufacture it outside the body. Yet, millions of times each year, human blood is required to save the lives of people suffering from
disease or who are victims of accidents. The only way of obtaining it is by blood donations from blood donors. Demands are
increasing day by day in spite of the millions of blood units that are collected from donors every year.

The first recorded successful human blood transfusion was accomplished in 1818, but due to the lack of knowledge and research, it
was followed by many blood transfusion failures. Some 80 years later, it was discovered that inherited differences in people’s red cells
were the cause of many of the incompatibilities seen with transfusions. Four blood types were identified - A, B, AB and O. This
discovery revolutionized haematology and led the way for successful blood transfusions.

Blood donors can be differentiated into: voluntary, family replacement, and paid donors. About 108 million blood donations are
collected worldwide. More than half of these are collected in high-income countries, home to 18% of the world’s population. Data

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INNOVATIVE RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT Page 174



www.ijird.com December, 2015 Vol 4 Issue 13

reported to WHO shows significant increases of voluntary unpaid blood donations in low- and middle-income countries, an increase
of 8.6 million blood donations from voluntary unpaid donors from 2004 to 2012 has been reported by 162 countries. The highest
increase of voluntary unpaid blood donations is in the South-East Asia (78%) and African (51%) Regions. The maximum increase in
absolute numbers was reported in the Western Pacific Region .

There are many factors that play a role in the readiness of people to donate blood voluntarily. Various studies have shown a significant
association between the donor population and their demographic data (sex, age, and level of education). Also studies show that the
more knowledge the person has about the subject the more willing he or she is to donate blood > However, it has been seen that fear,
lack of knowledge, and inconvenience are the primary obstacles to donation which is why understanding blood donors’ motivations is
crucial to improve the effectiveness of donor programs.

Based on the literature reviews, it can be identified that the unpaid blood donation system, both in developed and developing
countries, have problems. Due to the difference in traditions, cultures, religion, and level of education, the awareness and approach
were found to be different. Therefore, in order for a blood donation system to be effective, it has to be according to specific elements
of a society *.

What pushes a person to donate blood and what are the difficulties they face when doing so? Are there centres that encourage people
to donate? Does the media play a role in teaching people the importance and benefits on blood donations? The answers to these
questions would help medical organizations a great deal in determining potential blood donors that meet safe blood requirements.
College students, particularly from medical colleges, can be a very good source of quality blood if they are motivated and are willing
to be voluntary blood donors. Therefore, the objective of this study was to determine the knowledge, and intentions towards blood
donation among medical students of Taiba University in Madianh, Saudi Arab.

2. Research objectives

2.1. General Objective
To determine the knowledge and intentions toward blood donation among medical students.

2.2. Specific Objectives
The objectives of the study are as follows:
1. To explore the level of awareness regarding blood donation and its importance.
2. To assess the attitude towards blood donation.
3. To identify the challenges that could face the individuals.
4. To suggest factors that can encourage the donation process in the future.

3. Methods

This study was done during the period from April to June of 2015 at Taibah University in Madinah. It is a cross-sectional survey to
assess the medical students™ level of knowledge and awareness towards blood donation and their desire to do so. The study sample
which includes 408 students drawn by non-random convenient technique. Objectives of the study were explained to the participants
and their verbal agreement was taken after emphasis on the confidentiality and privacy of the information conducted by them.
Participants answered the questions mentioned in an especially English designed self-administered questionnaires, which included the
following sections: demographic data, Knowledge and attitude toward blood donation and previous blood transfusion practices.

A pilot study of 20 cases was conducted to make the questionnaire in its final appropriate form. The pilot study participants were
excluded from the original survey. Approval of the Ethical Committee of the Faculty of Medicine was obtained.

Statistical Analysis: Data was collected in excel sheet and calculations were done using SPSS version 22.0.
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3. Results

3.1. Demographics

The study population consisted of 408 respondents. In terms of gender, the percentage of females is (77.9%), which is larger than that
of males (22.1%). Of all the respondents; 61.8% aged 21 to 23 years, 44.4% were in the specialty of medicine, 35.3% were in the
second grade, and 92.6% were single at the time of the survey (Tablel).

Male (N=90) Female (N=318) Total (N=408)
n % n % n %
Age group
18 -20 9 10.0 101 31.8 110 27.0
21-23 57 63.3 195 61.3 252 61.8
24 -26 22 24.4 20 6.3 42 10.3
No response 2 2.2 2 0.6 4 1.0
Marital Status
Single 85 94.4 293 92.1 378 92.6
Married 1 1.1 23 7.2 24 5.9
No response 4 4.4 2 0.6 6 1.5
Specialty
Medicine 49 54.4 132 41.5 181 44 .4
Dentistry 3 33 33 10.4 36 8.8
Pharmacy 6 6.7 60 18.9 66 16.2
Medical laboratory 31 34.4 30 94 61 15.0
Clinical nutrition 1 1.1 51 16.0 52 12.7
Nursing 0 0.0 12 3.8 12 2.9
Grade
First year 8 8.9 54 17 62 15.2
Second year 28 31.1 116 36.5 144 35.3
Third year 7 7.8 48 15.1 55 13.5
Fourth year 15 16.7 40 12.6 55 13.5
Fifth year 32 35.6 60 18.9 92 22.5

Table 1: Distribution of respondents by Personal characteristics

3.1.1. Attitude towards blood donation

Table 2 shows the attitude of participants toward blood donation. A total of 99.3% thought that blood donation is important, 99% had
positive feeling towards blood donation, 63% thought that blood donation a religious duty, 99.5% thought that blood donations help
needy patients, 87.7% thought that there was no enough awareness to donate blood in the society, and 58.8% disagreed about paying
money to donors.

Male (N=90) Female (N=318) Total (N=408)
n % n % n %
Do you think that blood
donation is important?
Yes 89 98.9 316 99.4 405 99.3
No 1 1.1 2 0.6 3 0.7
What is your feeling
towards blood donation?
Positive 90 100.0 314 98.7 404 99.0
Negative 0 0.0 4 1.3 4 1.0
Is blood donation a
religious duty?
Yes 66 73.3 191 60.1 257 63.0
No 24 26.7 127 39.9 151 37.0
Do you think that blood
donations help needy
patients?
Yes 90 100.0 316 99.4 406 99.5
No 0 0.0 2 0.6 2 0.5
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Do you think that the
awareness for blood
donation in our society
is enough?

Yes 12 133 38 11.9 50 12.3

No 78 86.7 280 88.1 358 87.7

What do you think

about paying money to
donors?

Agree 9 10.0 41 12.9 50 12.3

Disagree 59 65.6 181 56.9 240 58.8

I don’t know 22 244 96 30.2 118 28.9

Table 2: Response to attitude questions about blood donation (gender wise)

Table 3 shows that All the respondents were questioned to assess their thinking about blood donation importance. The sum of
responses was summarized as a thinking score and a comparative analysis was done for respondents according to their demographic
categorization. The score was greatest for Yes donors and least for No donors in all the categories. All the respondents in the gender,
age, Marital Status, Specialty and grade groups had significantly greater thinking about blood donation importance (P <0.05).

Characteristics Yes No P-value

Gender 0.000
Male 89 1
Female 316 2
Total 405 3

Age 0.000
18 - 20 108 2
21-23 252 0
24 -26 42 0
Total 202 2

Marital Status 0.000
Single 376 2
Married 24 0
Total 400 2

Specialty 0.000
Medicine 181 0
Dentistry 35 1
Pharmacy 69 1
Medical laboratory 61 0
Clinical nutrition 51 1
Nursing 12 0
Total 405 3

Grade 0.000
First year 62 0
Second year 141 3
Third year 55 0
Fourth year 55 0
Fifth year 92 0
405 3

Table 3: Comparison of thinking about blood donation importance scores of the respondents according to demographic
characteristics.

3.1.2. Knowledge about blood donation

Table 4 shows the level of knowledge about blood donation. In all the groups, the most number of respondents (56.1%) had
knowledge about the benefits of blood donation, followed by those who had some information 40%, and most of the participants
(46.6%) thought that times of blood donor should give in a year is 2 times.

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INNOVATIVE RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT Page 177



www.ijird.com

December, 2015

Vol 4 Issue 13

Male (N=90) Female (N=318) Total (N=408)
n % n % n %
Do you know the benefits of
blood donation?

Yes 59 65.6 170 53.5 229 56.1

No 3 33 13 4.1 16 39

Some information 28 31.1 135 42.5 163 40.0
How many donations do you

think a blood donor should
give in a year?

1 time 14 15.6 43 135 57 14.0

2 times 36 40.0 154 48.4 190 46.6

3 times 21 233 66 20.8 87 21.3

4 times 14 15.6 36 11.3 50 12.3

5 times 4 4.4 5 1.6 9 22

Other 1 1.1 14 44 15 3.7

Table 4: Response to knowledge questions about blood donation (gender wise)

3.1.3. History of previous donation

Table 5 shows that the majority of the participants (71.8%) reported no previous history of blood donation, the proportion of the
females having donated blood was found to be much less than that of the males. The most common reason for previous donations
among males was voluntary (57.8%), While around 78.9% of the females reported that they never got an opportunity to donate. While
61.1% of the males will donate again if asked, the same proportion was found to be 21.4% among females. Previous refusal to donate
blood to one of the family members was reported by 43.3% of the males, with 88% of the females left the question unanswered. Blood
bank was the preferred place for blood donation by most of the students 71.3%. 76.5 % of the participants had never declined to
donate when asked. For those who declined to donate when asked, health issues were the most common cause for declining 17.6%.

Male (N=90) Female (N=318) Total (N=408)
n % n % n %
Have you ever donated blood
before?
Yes 54 60.0 58 18.2 115 282
No 36 40.0 260 81.8 293 71.8
What were your reasons for
previous donations?
Voluntary
Relatives, friends and work 52 57.8 65 20.4 117 28.7
mates 4 4.4 2 0.6 6 1.5
Never got an opportunity to
donate 34 37.8 251 78.9 123 30.1
Will you donate again if
asked?
Yes 55 61.1 68 21.4 123 30.1
No 2 22 5 1.6 7 1.7
No response 33 36.7 245 77.0 278 68.1
Have you ever donated blood
to a family member when they
needed it?
Yes 15 16.7 11 35 26 6.4
No 39 433 59 18.6 98 24.0
No response 36 40.0 248 88.0 284 69.6
Where do you prefer to donate
at?
Blood bank 62 68.9 229 72.0 291 713
Workplace/Resident 27 30.0 88 27.7 115 28.2
No response 1 1.1 1 0.3 2 0.5
Have you ever declined to
donate when asked?
Yes 21 233 75 23.6 96 23.5
No 69 76.7 243 76.4 312 76.5
Why have you declined to
donate when asked?
Fear 3 33 13 4.1 17 42
Health reasons 10 11.1 62 19.5 72 17.6
No time 7 7.8 8 25 16 39
No specific reasons 5 5.6 2 0.6 7 1.7
No response 65 72.2 233 733 296 72.5

Table 5: Response to questions about history of previous donation (gender wise)
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3.1.4. Worries about blood donation
Figure 1 shows the causes cited by respondents for not donating blood divided by gender. While disease transmission ranked first
among females (28.3%), nothing worries most of the males (47.8%) regarding blood donation.
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Figure 1: Worries about blood donation (gender wise)
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4. Discussion

The current study reported Taibah University medical students’ knowledge about blood donation, and their attitude towards it, and the
barriers that are faced in Madinah.

It has been reported that gender, marital status and age are important identifiers of those willing to donate. It’s shown that in this study
donors were more likely to be females (77.9%) compared to males (22.1%). This was the same result of a study for African American
college students®. The reasons for the higher percentage of female donors could be due to the willingness of female medical students
to help and their enthusiasm to participate in extracurricular projects. In addition, the majority of the donors’ age groups were between
21 — 23 years of age (61.8%), in comparison to the (10.3%) which were between 24 — 26 years of age. It also showed that the minority
of the donors (5.9 %) were married which could be due to them not having the free time to donate.

Therefore, donor recruitment efforts should be directed towards age-gender groups with the lowest level of willingness to donate
including male and those with the age range 24 — 26 years.

According to the distribution of respondents by specialty, the study showed that those with a Medicine specialty were more interested
in donating (44.4%), this high percentage could be due to their accessibility to the blood banks in the hospital and their affiliation with
patients in need of blood donations.

With regards to knowing the importance of blood donation and their feelings towards it, (99.0%) of the donors showed that they knew
its importance and had positive feelings compared to the (1%) with negative feelings which was the same as a study done in India
study Amongst Undergraduate Stude

According to the level of thinking that blood donations help needy patients, the most common respondents (99.5%) agreed which was
also found in a previous study conducted in Saudi Arabia®.

A (63%) of people donated blood because they thought it was a religious duty; in comparison to a Nigerian study, where (20.3%) of
their study population would not donate blood for their religious beliefs® .

When asked about the number of times a blood donor should donate blood in a year the most number of respondents (46.6%) thought
that they should donate twice a year while (3.7%) thought 4 times per year. In comparison to other studies that showed that 273
(51.2%) donors knew that people could donate once every three months and could start at 18 years of age’ .

The most common reason (28.7%) for previous donations among respondents was voluntary during their student activities. However,
(13.25%) would donate only if their relatives, friends or work mates were in need for donations, likewise, a study in Saudi Arabia 2
showed that the desire to donate blood for relatives and friends was higher in non-donors (58%) then donors (38.2%).

They (71.8%) also emphasized that they preferred to donate at blood banks as compared to donating at their workplace or residency
(28.2%), which was concordant with the findings of a study in India > which was conducted for 400 students, about (87.5%) of the
participants believed that donating blood in the blood banks was safer.
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When asked if they have ever declined to donate only (23.5%) had previously declined while the majority of respondents (76.5%)
replied that they never declined. Other studies were in agreement on the high willingness of donors to donate again® .

The major reason for not donating blood reported by a previous study ’ conducted of 530 donors (55%) donors felt that the fear of pain
was the main reason for their hesitation to donate. However, in this study fear only played a minor role (4.2%). The main reason in our
study was health reasons (17.6%)

Our study showed in general, a poor level of knowledge about blood donation seeing as when asked about the level of awareness in
our society (87.7%) of our participants thought that there wasn’t enough while (12.3%) thought the opposite. The findings of this
study were in agreement with another study that showed that (45%) of their participants did not donate blood because of the lack of
awareness’. A similar study carried out on 500 Saudi individuals, showed that 89 non-donors (42.6%) replied that they were ‘not
approached by anybody’ for blood donation * .

When asked about their opinion on paying money to donors, the majority (58.8%) disagreed while (12.3%) agreed on paying donor as
an incentive. This might be attributable to the Muslim religion in Saudi Arabia, which urges people to help others without expecting
anything in exchange. In contrast to a study conducted in Nigeria® that showed about (41.0%) preferred certificates as an incentive for
donation, whereas (13.6%) preferred money; and only (2.58%) would donate for nothing.

5. Conclusion and Recommendations

Medical field students are reasonably informed and have positive perception towards blood donation; however, only few of them have
donated and are positively disposed to donate blood.

It was shown that single females with a medical specialty in the age group 21-23 years were more likely to donate blood while those
between 24 — 26 years of age, males, other specialties, and married were less likely to donate blood.

Overall people have a high positive attitude towards blood donation and they all agreed that donating blood would help people in
need.

However, the level of awareness in our society was poor which could be due to the lack of knowledge about blood donation.

Public education campaign should be implemented to promote and encourage people to donate blood also to lessen their worries and
change their misconceptions.

5.1. Study Limitations
As a limitation of this study, the study included students from only one medical college with a modest sample size that future
researches will need to include multi-college design to assess the extent to which the results of this study are generalizable.
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